

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

UNITED HEALTHCARE OF ARIZONA, INC., *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

SPINEDEX PHYSICAL THERAPY, U.S.A., INC., *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

---

---

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* AMERICA'S  
HEALTH INSURANCE PLANS AND  
THE AMERICAN BENEFITS COUNCIL  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

---

THOMAS WILDER  
AMERICA'S HEALTH  
INSURANCE PLANS  
601 Pennsylvania Ave., NW  
South Building, Suite 500  
Washington, D.C. 20004

MICHAEL P. ABATE\*  
DINSMORE & SHOHL LLP  
801 Pennsylvania Ave., NW  
Washington, D.C. 20004  
(202) 372-9125  
michael.abate@dinsmore.com

KATHRYN WILBER  
AMERICAN BENEFITS COUNCIL  
1501 M St., NW  
Suite 600  
Washington, D.C. 20005

*\*Counsel of Record*

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> ...	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. The Ninth Circuit Misunderstood the Role Played by a Mere Claims Administrator for a Group Health Plan.....	6
II. Allowing ERISA Suits Against Mere Claims Administrators Will Add Needless Cost and Complexity to ERISA Plan Adminis- tration.....	16
CONCLUSION .....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

## CASES:

<i>Aetna Health Inc. v. Davila</i> , 542 U.S. 200 (2004).....	22
<i>America’s Health Ins. Plans v. Hudgens</i> , 742 F.3d 1319 (11th Cir. 2014).....	11
<i>CIGNA Corp. v. Amara</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1866 (2011) .....	10
<i>Conkright v. Frommert</i> , 559 U.S. 506 (2010).....	18
<i>Firestone Tire &amp; Rubber Co. v. Bruch</i> , 489 U.S. 101 (1989).....	19
<i>Hahnemann Univ. Hosp. v. All Shore, Inc.</i> , 514 F.3d 300 (3d Cir. 2008).....	19
<i>Metropolitan Life Ins. Co. v. Glenn</i> , 554 U.S. 105 (2008).....	3
<i>North Cypress Med. Ctr. Operating Co. v. Cigna Healthcare</i> , 781 F.3d 182 (5th Cir. 2015) .....	18, 21
<i>Sereboff v. Mid Atl. Med. Servs.</i> , 547 U.S. 356 (2006).....	3
<i>US Airways, Inc. v. McCutchen</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1537 (2013).....	19
<i>Variety Corp. v. Howe</i> , 516 U.S. 489 (1996).....	10

## STATUTES, REGULATIONS AND RULES:

29 U.S.C. § 1002(16).....	10, 20
29 U.S.C. § 1002(16)(B).....	10
29 U.S.C. § 1002(21)(A).....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
29 U.S.C. § 1003(a).....	10
29 U.S.C. § 1021 .....	7
29 U.S.C. § 1021(a).....	10, 11
29 U.S.C. § 1021(b).....	11
29 U.S.C. § 1022 .....	10, 11
29 U.S.C. § 1024 .....	10, 11
29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(1)(B).....	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 1144(b)(6)(D).....	7
29 C.F.R. § 2520.104b-1 .....	7

## MISCELLANEOUS:

Kaiser Family Foundation, 2014 Employer Health Benefits Annual Survey .....	8, 17
Federal Judicial Center, Statistical Tables for the Federal Judiciary, Table C-2 .....	18
U.S. Dep't of Labor, Employee Benefits Security Administration, Abstract of 2012 Form 5500 Annual Reports (Jan. 2015).....	<i>passim</i>

No. 14-1286
